(d) Fourteen percent (14%) per annum for the portion of31

the unpaid balance of the amount financed in excess of Five32

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).33

As an alternative and in lieu of the rates established in34

paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of this section, on loans in an35

amount of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more, a36

licensee may contract for and receive a maximum finance charge37

which will result in a yield not to exceed an annual percentage38

rate, calculated according to the actuarial method, of eighteen39

percent (18%) per annum on the unpaid balance of the amount40